

Joint Controllership agreement with Centers with full EBMT membership:

EBMT data collection and processing. Each center with full EBMT membership ("Reporting Center") is required to register information on all patients undergoing an HSCT, treatment for aplastic anaemia, or any other type of cell therapy in the EBMT registry, on the basis of completed Med-A or MED-B forms, as described on the EBMT website. Reporting Center acknowledges it is fully responsible for ensuring the accuracy of the information that is registered as such.

Purpose and nature. The purpose of the EBMT registry data collection and processing is to provide a pool of data to EBMT members and selected third parties (such as national registries or other third parties that have an interest in the data for scientific reasons, such as the European Medicines Agency, pharmaceutical companies, study groups and other institutions and healthcare providers) to perform studies, assess epidemiological trends, and ultimately improve patients' lives.

Joint controllership. Reporting Center acknowledges and understands that it is considered a "joint controller" (as defined in the GDPR) with EBMT, in relation to the personal data uploaded in the EBMT registry, and as such acknowledges that it needs to comply with its obligations under applicable law and the obligations further specified below.

Data consent. Reporting Center ensures that consent will be obtained for the processing of the data of the data subjects (the patients) in accordance with applicable law. For this purpose, the Reporting Center shall use the EBMT data consent form and applicable written instructions as a basis and where necessary adjust the form in accordance with the requirements under local mandatory law. When obtaining consent from the data subject, the Reporting Center shall at all times guarantee the freedom of the data subjects when making their decision to consent to the processing of their data.

Duration or processing and withdrawal of consent. The data will remain in the EBMT registry for the purpose described above, until the purpose is no longer valid, or the data subject has withdrawn the data consent. Reporting Center will notify EBMT immediately in writing in case of withdrawal of such consent.

Data subject rights. Reporting Center shall be the designated point of contact for data subjects that wish to exercise their rights. Reporting Center ensures that the data subjects are made aware of their rights under applicable law and that they are informed on whom to contact at the Reporting Center when they wish to exercise their rights in relation to the collected data. Reporting Center shall provide all reasonable assistance to EBMT in the event any data subjects contact EBMT and wish to exercise their rights in relation to the collected data.

Data breach. In case of a data breach discovered by EBMT, Reporting Center shall fully collaborate with EBMT, and comply with EBMT's reasonable instructions, to ensure appropriate action is taken as required by applicable law. The required collaboration may include, but is not limited to, providing assistance with performing a risk assessment and deciding on the best approach in terms of containing the breach and notifying the relevant



Joint Controllership agreement with Centers with full EBMT membership:

Data Protection Authorities, and contacting the data subjects about the breach, as applicable. In case Reporting Center becomes aware of a data breach related to the data collected in the EBMT registry, it shall inform EBMT's Data Protection Officer within 24 hours, using the following contact details:

The Data Protection Officer
Edifici Dr. Frederic Duran i Jordà
Passeig Taulat, 116
08005 Barcelona (Spain)
E-mail: data.protection@ebmt.org

Liability. Reporting Center shall be liable towards EBMT for damages arising from non-compliance with the obligations indicated above, except to the extent such damages arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of EBMT.

Please sign below:
Name of Center: CIC Number of Center:
Name :
Title:
Date: